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STATEMENT OF CASE 

 

By written complaint dated July 14, 1945, Wholesale Beer Salesmen's Union of Connecticut #22901, A. F. of L., 

hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, 
charges that A. B. Distributing Company, hereinafter called the Respondent, had violated Section 936h and, Section 937h 

of the Connecticut Labor Relations Act, herein called the Act. Hearings were held by the Board on the recommendation 

of its Agent on September 11, 1945 and October 5, 1945 in Hartford, Connecticut. 
 

At the first hearing it developed that the complaint of the Union in substance was that Respondent prior to April 17, 1945, 

the effective date of the Act, discharged certain employees because of membership in the Union; in April, 1945 had 
discharged Morton Schweitzer for the reason that he was a member of the Union; that Respondent in May, 1945 refused 

to hire or employ Morton Schweitzer because he was a member of the Union, and requested the Board to reinstate 

with back pay all of the employees discriminated against. The Union also asked that a certain contract entered into by and 

between it and the Respondent, dated April 28, 1944, be continued on the ground that the attempted cancellation thereof 
was ineffective. The Respondent denied that he engaged in unfair labor practices as charged and claimed that its contract 

with the Union of April 28, 1944 was legally terminated. 

 
Full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses, and to introduce evidence bearing upon the issues 

was afforded to both parties. 

 

EVIDENCE AND FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

A. B. Distributing Company is a co-partnership consisting of Catherine E. Largay and Catherine F. Largay and is engaged 

in the sale of beer at wholesale. 
 

The evidence clearly shows that on April 12, 1945 the Respondent notified Morton Schweitzer that it would no longer 

require his services after April 30, 1945. Any discharges .prior to April 17, 1945, the effective date of the Act, cannot be 
the basis for a finding of an unfair labor practice within the meaning of the Act. The notification to Schweitzer gave him 

to understand that his services were no longer desired after April 30th, and that his services would terminate as of that 

date, and though he testified that he believed that the company had reconsidered dispensing with his services because on 

April 28th John Henry, the Respondent's manager, asked him if he was coming in to work, the decision of April 12th to 
terminate his services was not changed and the statement of Henry was made for the purpose of determining whether 

Schweitzer would cover his territory on Monday, April 30th. Other facts hereinafter set forth will also support the finding 



that the Respondent's decision of April 12th to terminate Schweitzer’s employment was adhered to and at no time 

changed. The action and conduct of the Respondent in discharging Schweitzer for whatever reason, having occurred prior 
to the effective date of the Act, therefore cannot be the basis of a finding of an unfair labor practice within the meaning of 

the Act. 

 

The complaint that Respondent in May, 1945 refused to hire or employ Morton Schweitzer because he was a member of 
the Union, if proven, would be in violation of Section 937h, subsection 5, or the Act, and would constitute an unfair labor 

practice. The Act in this respect applies to and protects applicants for employment as well as employees. 

 
It is undisputed that about two weeks after Schweitzer's employment with the Respondent terminated, he applied for 

employment to John A. Largay husband of one of the owners of the Respondent. Schweitzer contends that he was refused 

employment because of his Union membership. Respondent denies this and asserted that Schweitzer was not reemployed 
because he was incompetent and had shown "favoritism" to certain customers which caused the Respondent considerable 

trouble and that he felt that continuing the employment of Schweitzer would antagonize the customers. In determining this 

issue, the Board examined and considered the acts and conduct of the parties towards each other from the time Schweitzer 

started to work for the Largay interests. Schweitzer worked as a salesman for the Respondent since its establishment in 
September, 1943, and before that time worked for the Largay Brewing Company, another business in which John A. 

Largay was interested. His duties consisted of servicing customers of the Respondent, taking orders, making collections, 

and opening new accounts, all in Hartford and East Hartford. In December, 1944, John F. Henry, who was at that time 
the general manager of the Respondent, asked Schweitzer to service additional customers who were not being serviced 

due to the illness of another salesman. In January, 1945, Schweitzer started to service additional customers after 

considerable discussion about additional compensation. Henry informed him that the question. of additional compensation 
would have to be decided by John A. Largay but that he would endeavor to obtain an increase for him. 

 

On March 9, 1945 John A. Largay increased Schweitzer's pay $5.00 per week, retroactive to January 1st and promised 

him another increase of $5.00 beginning on June 1, 1945. Schweitzer testified that Largay at the time said "I will give 
$5.00 now retroactive to January 1st, and the other $5.00 June 1st after I get rid of the Union". Largay admitted making 

the above statement except the portion "after I get rid of the Union". It is interesting to note, in this respect, however, that 

this conversation took place a short time after Largay had sent a written notification to the Union that the Respondent 
desired to terminate an agreement entered into by it and the Union dated April 28, 1944. Shortly after granting Schweitzer 

an increase in compensation a dispute arose between Schweitzer and Henry over Henry's request to Schweitzer that he 

attend to and service new accounts which were opened up in his territory. Henry considered it was part of Schweitzer's job 

to attend to these new accounts and that Schweitzer was not overworking from a standpoint of the number of accounts in 
his charge. Schweitzer felt that he was being imposed upon and did not think it was fair to keep adding new accounts to 

the number he was already servicing and that he could not take on any new accounts because of the condition of his 

health. Two days after this discussion between Henry and Schweitzer, Largay called Schweitzer into his office and said 
that he understood Schweitzer was not satisfied with his job and that he understood that Schweitzer was running. to the 

Union complaining that Respondent was not paying Schweitzer enough money. Schweitzer denied such conduct and said 

"it was not fair to keep piling accounts on me", that he was under the doctor's care and an out patient of the Hartford 
hospital. Largay stated "that's too bad but we don't think you are overworked and we still want you to handle another one 

hundred accounts and I want your decision right now". The following day, April 12th, Schweitzer told Henry that it was 

physically impossible for him to do any more work than he was doing. After Schweitzer completed his work for the day 

he was told by Henry that he had communicated with Largay and was instructed by Largay that as of April 30, 1945 
Schweitzer's services with Respondent would terminate. 

 

About May 14, 1945, Schweitzer went to the office of the Respondent and asked Largay to rehire him. Schweitzer 
testified that Largay stated "I would like to have you come back but only as an individual not as a Union man" and "you 

were always a mighty loyal employee to us until the time you joined the Union and then your loyalty shifted to them" and 

that Largay had said "I cannot make up my mind at this time but phone me at 11 A.M. tomorrow morning. Then I will 
give you my answer". Schweitzer telephoned Largay and Largay said "I am sorry, Mort, but I can't make up my mind. But 

call me one week from today". When Schweitzer telephoned him again Largay stated that "that he decided to let the 

matter drop". Schweitzer again telephoned Largay at his home and Largay told him "that his decision stands, but the 

Union will take care of you". Largay denied making the above statements attributed to him, and testified that "I know 
there was a period of 2 to 3 weeks in which I vacillated between hiring and not hiring him. That 2 to 3-week period gave 

me an opportunity to review the territory and the deeper we went into that it was on the strength of that I didn't rehire 

him". 
 

On the question of whether Schweitzer had favored certain customers, Henry flatly contradicted Largay as shown by the 

following questions and answers: 



“Mr. Src.hweitzer: You would know if I was favoring a customer, you would know that? 

 
Mr. Henry: I never agreed to the statement you favored customers. I will go further and state that in many instances, I 

agreed to let you do it in many instances when you asked me. 

 

Mr. Schweitzer: The reason was, Mr. Largay brought out in his statement to the Board that subsequent to my leaving they 
had a survey made of my customers and that irregularities came out. 

 

Mr. Henry: Anyone of us here could go out and find the same report because there was some customers who didn't like 
you. It is impossible to have everybody like you. It doesn't follow it was so. I will go to his defense on that point. It might 

be a customer that when he could get our beer he didn't want it. When he wanted it, he couldn't get it. It is superfluous 

here, Mort." 
 

and Henry's testimony about Schweitzer that "I will give him credit, he was very capable in straightening out accounts that 

would be in dispute" does not indicate that there would be any antagonism on the part of Respondent's customers against 

Schweitzer. 
 

The testimony of Henry I. Beetham, present office manager of Respondent does not support Largay's assertion of  

Schweitzer's incompetency either. He testified "as far as the collecting ability, I would state that I saw no one any better at 
collecting than he was", nor would the fact that Respondent paid Schweitzer a bonus for obtaining new business in 

January, February and March, 1945, support the charge of incompetency. 

 
Though Largay complained that Schweitzer was not serving the territory properly and that some customers were being 

neglected the Respondent did not hire any additional salesmen in April or May after Schweitzer's discharge. It is 

reasonable to conclude that on February 27, 194, the Respondent did try to "get rid of the Union" by notifying it of the 

desire to terminate the existing contract with it. It is difficult to find that had Schweitzer been discharged for failure to 
take on additional accounts as Respondent claims, that Largay would within a period of a few days consider rehiring him, 

and it is more probable considering all the testimony that Largay waited to see whether Schweitzer would give up 

his membership in the Union in order to secure reemployment. It is reasonable to believe that Schweitzer's testimony 
concerning Largay's reference to his membership in the Union is true. 

 

On all the testimony the Board finds that Schweitzer was not rehired by Largay because of his membership in the Union. 

 
The Union's request that the contract entered into by and between it and the Respondent dated April 28, 1944, be 

continued on the ground that the attempted cancellation was ineffective must be denied as this Board is without power and 

authority to pass upon the matter involved. 
 

We find that a question or controversy has arisen concerning the representation of the employees of Respondent. We find 

that this controversy can best be resolved by the conduct of an election, and in order to assure the employees the full 
enjoyment of their rights and to assure that the policies of the Act may otherwise be best effectuated, we find that all 

salesmen of the Respondent constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining. 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and upon the entire record in the proceedings the Board finds and 

concludes as a matter of law that: 
 

1. The discharges of employees by the Respondent prior to April 17, 1945, the effective date of the Act, do not 

constitute unfair labor practices within the meaning of the Act. 
 

2. The discharge of Morton Schweitzer occurred on April 12, 1945 prior to the effective date of the Act and did not 

constitute a violation of the Act. 

 
3. The refusal on or about May 15th of Respondent to hire Morton Schweitzer because he was a member of the 

Union discouraged membership in a labor organization by discrimination in regard to hire or tenure of 

employment and thus constituted an unfair labor practice within the meaning of Section 937h, subsection 5, of the 
Act. 

 



4. The question of continuing the contract of April 28, 1944 between the Union and the Respondent is not one 

within the jurisdiction and power of this Board to decide. 
 

5. A question or controversy has arisen concerning the representation of the employees of the Respondent within the 

meaning os Section 938h, subsection 3, of the Act. 

 
6. All salesmen of the Respondent constitute a unit appropriate for the purposes of collective bargaining within the 

meaning of Section 938h, subsection 1, of the Act. 

 
ORDER 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 939h, subsection 5, of 
the Act, it is hereby 

 

ORDERED, that Respondent A. B. Distributing Company, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 
1. Cease and desist from: 

 

(a) Requiring its employees as a condition of employment to refrain from joining the Wholesale Beer Salesmen's 
Union of 

Connecticut #22901, A. F. of L. or any other labor organization of its employees own choosing. 

 
(b) Discouraging membership in the Wholesale Beer Salesmen's Union of Connecticut #22901 or any other labor 

organization of its' employees own choosing by discrimination in regard to hire, or tenure or in any term or 

condition of employment. 

 
2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds will effectuate the 

policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 
(a) Offer to Morton Schweitzer immediate employment as a salesman. 

 

(b) Make whole the said Morton Schweitzer refused employment on May 15, 1945 for any loss of pay, by 

payment to him of a sum of money equal to that which he would normally have earned from May 15, 1945 to the 
date Respondent offers to hire him pursuant to "paragraph 2 (a)" hereof less any amount actually earned by him 

during that period. 

 
(c)  Notify Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, State Office 

Building, Hartford 15, Connecticut, within 10 days from the receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps the 

Respondent has taken to comp1y herewith; 
and it is further 

 

ORDERED, that the complaint in so far as it relates to the discharge of employees prior to April 17, 1945, the effective 

date of the Act, and the continuation of the contract between the Respondent and the Union dated April 28, 1944, be and 
the same hereby is dismissed. 

 

DIRECTION OF ELECTION 
 

 

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut state Labor Relations Board by Section 938h of the Act, 
it is hereby 

 

DIRECTED, that as a part of the determination by the Board to ascertain the exclusive representative for collective 

bargaining with Respondent an election by secret ballot shall be conducted under supervision of the Agent of the Board, at 
a time and place to be fixed by the Board, among all of the salesmen of the Respondent who were in the employ of the 

Respondent on the date of this Decision plus Morton Schweitzer, other than those employees who have quit or been 

discharged for cause prior to the date of the Election, to determine whether they desire to be represented by the Wholesale 
Beer Salesmen's Union for the purpose of collective bargaining. 

 

 



 
 

To: 

 

A.B. Distributing Company 

585 Windsor Street 

Hartford, Connecticut 

 

Wholesale Beer Salesmen's Union 

#22901, A. F. of  L. 
678 First Avenue 

West Haven, Connecticut 


